



2026:HHC:14770

**The District Co-operative Union Limited Kullu vs.  
State of H.P. and others.**

**LPA No.618 of 2025**

**Item No. D-26**

26.11.2025 Present: Mr. Hirdaya Ram, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Counsel for the appellant has submitted that by virtue of the order dated 13.01.2025 (Annexure PA-6/T), the Managing Committee was appointed for one year or until the elections are conducted, whichever is earlier and on that basis, the leave to appeal has been filed to prefer the present appeal.

The order passed by the learned Single Judge, directing to hold elections, was passed way back on 27.02.2025.

Counsel for the State prays for time to find out whether the order was appealed or stayed or was subject matter of any stay or appeal and also as to why election has not been held, in case, there was no interim order.

To come up on **04.12.2025**.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )  
Chief Justice**

**November 26, 2025**  
(*ankit*)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**